
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full Council 
and planning and licensing matters which are 
dealt with by specialist regulatory panels.   

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking polic
[...]
d above to an implementation date of 1 April 2014 
as requested by the Governing Body of each school.  
The modified proposal is to: 
Discontinue St Monica Junior and extend the age range of St Monica Infant, to 
establish a primary school from the 1st  April 2014* 

(iii) Subject to complying with Financial and Contractual Procedure Rules, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning, following consultation 



 
- 5 - 

 

with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
10. *LEASE RESTRUCTURE - 54 ABOVE BAR SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10622) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed to 
agree to the restructure of the lease of 54 Above Bar for a term expiring in 2125 in 
return for a capital receipt as detailed in the confidential appendix. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Version Number:  1

  DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: EVENING PARKING CHARGES 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Frank Baxter 
Head of Transport, Parking & 
Highways 

Tel: 023 8083 2079 

 E-mail: frank.baxter@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8083 4428 
 E-mail: john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking 
to establish a policy to allow evening parking charges to be introduced and to 
advertise the appropriate Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) to deliver the scheme. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To amend the Strategic Level Parking Policy (previously approved 

by Cabinet on the 17 March 2008) to allow the establishment of the 
principle of charging for evening parking charges. 

 (ii)  To delegate to the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, to determine detailed proposals, including costs, permit 
schemes and advertise Traffic Regulation Orders for evening 
charges, in accordance with the new policy.  

 (iii) To note that the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for evening charges 
will propose the following: 

• A flat rate charge of £2 to apply in the on street city centre  
pay & display zone from 6pm until 8pm after which time it will 
be free; 

• Multi storey car parks already charging in the evenings will 
see no change; 

• Evening car park charges to be introduced in city centre 
surface car parks at a flat rate of  £2 from 6pm to midnight; 

• That the overnight annual car park season ticket  charges are 
reduced from £250 to £150 and that this offer apply to all car 
parks in the city centre boundary as defined by the map in 
appendix 4; 

• That the maximum period of stay in the Red Zone during 
chargeable hours is increased to 2 hours. 

Agenda Item 8



Version Number:  2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Recommendation (i) seeks to confirm a new policy that allows evening 

parking charges to be implemented.  This is in order to achieve the following 
outcomes: 

• Ensure that the parking service covers its costs of operation;  
• To at least maintain and improve the quality of service offered to our 

customers albeit at a cost; 
• Encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport in accordance 

with the Local Transport Plan; 
• Reduce the level of carbon emissions from transport. 

2. Recommendation (ii) is required to allow a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to 
be advertised and determined.  This is a legal process which requires the 
details of the evening parking charges scheme to be advertised for a period of 
time.  It also serves as public consultation on the proposals and gives the 
public a further opportunity to object to the scheme or suggest minor 
amendments.    

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The 
[...]
NS: 
 (i) To approve in principle the introduction of a charge of £30 for the 

issue of a first resident’s parking permit (for new applicants to the 
scheme) for all residents’ parking schemes in Southampton that are 
outside of the City Centre, where a charge for a first permit does not 
already apply, save those listed in recommendation (iii) below.  

 (ii) To approve in principle a charge of £15 for the issue of a 3 month 
temporary parking permit (for new applicants to the scheme) for all 
residents’ parking schemes in that are outside of the City Centre 
Southampton save those listed in recommendation (iii) below. 

 (iii) To exclude the dwellings encompassed by the Northam, Bitterne 
Manor, and Itchen Residents’ Parking Schemes from the charging 
proposals.   

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to 
advertise the relevant Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s) and 
consider and determine any representations received to those 
proposals in accordance with the Council’s procedures for 
determining Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

Agenda Item 9



 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Currently the Council does not impose a charge for a first resident’s permit.  

The Council has historically subsidised this element of all residents’ parking 
schemes in recognition of the perceived limitations on parking freedoms that 
schemes may have in residential areas.  This takes account of the need to 
achieve a balance between parking demands for resident’s, commuters and 
visitors.  Providing this subsidised facility results in a financial pressure on 
Council resources that if not addressed going forward, will have a negative 
impact on the Council’s ability to adequately enforce parking controls for the 
social and environmental benefit of the City.   

2. As part of the Council’s budget setting process for 2013/2014, the Council 
has proposed to introduce a charge for first permits in order to contribute to 
the overall funding of p
[...]
OMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. Equalities impact assessment Available from the author 
upon request 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: EARLY YEARS EXPANSION PROGRAMME 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Oliver Gill Tel: 023 8091 7594 
 E-mail: oliver.gill@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable.  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on progress regarding the development of the 
proposals for the expansion of the early years sector, as originally set out in the 
Cabinet Report of 19 March 2013. The report also provides formalised details of the 
works proposed to realise each of the expansions within this programme, as well as 
seeking approval to spend against these schemes. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £1,361,000; phased £67,000 in 2013/14 and 
£1,294,000 in 2014/15, from the Children’s Services Capital 
Programme; and 

 (ii) Subject to compliance with Contract and Finance Procedure Rules, 
to delegate authority to the Director of People to do anything 
necessary to procure and deliver the capital projects set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The Childcare Act 2006 and subsequent statutory guidance have made it a 

[...]
 of the 
council’s activities. The plan reflects the leadership role of the Executive in delivering the 
council’s policy objectives, value for money and service improvement for the benefit of 
residents and businesses in the city. It is set in the context of opportunities and 
challenges faced by the council which influence priorities for the next 3 years.  The 
council’s strategic planning and policy framework is being reviewed in light of the Council 
Plan so that they relate to the delivery of the priorities in this Plan and can be 
streamlined. 
The Council Plan 2013-16 has been drafted as an easy to read, simple document so that 
it can be more accessible to and understood by all staff and stakeholders. It reflects the 
council’s priorities and identifies a short list of measures that the council will use to 
measure success. It seeks to highlight the key improvements and developments the 
council is aiming to achieve in the next 3 years and therefore does not detail all the 
council’s “business as usual” activities.  In developing this plan, the Cabinet has worked 
with the Council’s Management Team to consider known national policy and budgetary 
changes which will have a significant impact on the city. The council remains committed 
to delivering its planned short and medium term aspirations and key projects. However, 
progress over the next few years will be partially dependent on the availability of funding 
from external sources.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet 
 (i) To note the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee, as reported verbally at the meeting, which, if 
approved by Council, will be reflected in the final version of the plan 

 (ii) To recommend the draft Council Plan 2013-16, including the council 
priorities as detailed in Appendix 1, to Council for approval. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11



 

Council   
 (i) To note the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee and Cabinet, to be repo
[...]
ENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report considers the opportunity to reduce energy consumption and carbon 
emissions in the City’s Street Lighting Service, by dimming streetlights during periods 
of the night. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That lighting levels in residential areas following the installation of 

new lighting units are reduced by: 
• 25% between dusk and midnight 
• 50% between midnight and 5am 
• 25% between 5am and dawn; 

 (ii) That lighting levels on main Primary and Secondary traffic routes, 
following the installation of new lighting units, be reduced by 25% 
between midnight and 5am; and 

 (iii) To note that some exceptions to this policy for operational reasons 
may be necessary from time to time and these will be recorded by 
the street lighting service.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Council has adopted a carbon reduction policy that has set a CO2 

reduction target of 40% by 2020. 
2. The potential energy consumption (kWh) and carbon emission (CO2) savings 

realised by dimming street lights are quite considerable. 

Agenda Item 12



Version Number 2

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The Council, using its PFI partner SSE, is more than halfway through the 

renewal of all the City’s streetlights. This Core Investment is currently two 
months ahead of programme. 

4. The new street lighting units can be controlled and dimmed by a Central 
Management Systems (CMS). This system is completely flexible and can 
allow individual street lights to be turned off or dimmed to any percentage 
remotely within seconds. Therefore, there are now unlimited alternative 
options available. 

5. The proposals are in line with best energy practice and are based on 
experiences from other councils. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 Policy 
6. The original objectives of the PFI were agreed by Cabinet on 19th January 

2009: 
• improved /appropriate lighting levels; 
• improved road safety; 
• crime red
[...]
ched as Appendix 3) to secure 
further contributions towards affordable housing and address the site specific impacts 
of new development and also an Instalments Policy (as set out in Appendix 4) which 
would assist with developers’ cash flow in paying the CIL. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET: 
 (i) To recommend the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 

Schedule, the statement of Statutory Compliance (contained within 
the Charging Schedule) and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Instalments Policy (Appendices 1and 4) to Council for approval; 

Agenda Item 13



Version Number 2

 

 (ii) To approve the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix 3) and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning Transport and Sustainability to approve the necessary 
amendments to Appendix A: Commuted Sums Tables contained 
therein; and 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning Transport and 
Sustainability to establish the procedure, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, for how neighbourhood funding from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy will be allocated. 

COUNCIL: 
 (i) To approve the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule as 

set out at Appendix 1 to take effect from 1st September 2013; 
 (ii) To approve the statement of Statutory Compliance as set out within the 

Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule at Appendix 1; 
 (iii) To approve the Community Infrastructure Levy Instalments Policy at 

Appendix 4 to take effect from 1st September 2013; and 
 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning Transport and 

Sustainability to establish the procedure, following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, for how funding bids for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy will be made to the Capital Board and to approve 
and publish the Council’s Regulation 123 list. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The 2004 Barker Review of Housing Supply noted that the lack of timely 

delivery of infrastructur
[...]
licable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to approve capital variations within and additions to, the 
Environment and Transport Capital Programme and approve expenditure to deliver 
Phase 1 of the North of Central Station project. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET 
 (i) Subject to the decision of Council to approve the recommendations 

set out above, to approve the procurement and delivery of the “North 
of Station Quarter” capital scheme; and 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to 
make decisions necessary to procure and deliver the “North of 
Station Quarter” scheme within the overall approved budget. 

COUNCIL 
       (i)  To approve the creation of the new scheme “North of Station 

Quarter” with a total budget of £2.288m within the Environment and 
Transport Capital Programme, by means of the following capital 
variations and additions; 

 (a) 
 

The transfer of £100,000 from the scheme “North of Station Advance 
Design”, funded by Local Transport Plan (LTP) government grant, to 
the new scheme “North of Station Quarter”; 

 (b) The transfer of £425,000 from the scheme “LSTF Southampton 
Central Station”, funded by Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
(LSTF) government grant, to the new scheme “North of Station 
Quarter”; 

Agenda Item 14



Version Number 3.0 2

 (c) The transfer of £167,000 from the scheme “Civic Centre Place”, 
funded by Strategic Transport Contributions, to the new scheme 
“North of Station Quarter”; 

 (d) The transfer of £790,000 from the scheme “City Centre 
Improvements”, funded by Strategic Transport Contributions, to the 
new scheme “North of Station Quarter”; 

 (e) The addition of £720,000 of LTP government grant (2014/15 
confirmed allocation) to fund the new scheme, “North of Station 
Quarter”; 

 (f) The addition of £86,000 of Partnership for Urban South Hampshire 
(PUSH) grant to fund the new scheme “North of Station Quarter”; 
and 

       (ii)  To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rul
[...]

0
 @

 A
3

6
4

m
 C

o
a

c
h

 p
a

rk
in

g

P
h

a
s
e

 1
 c

o
n

s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
 w

o
rk

s

4
 P

&
D

's
 i
n

S
o

u
th

b
ro

o
k
 R

o
a

d

Agenda Item 14
Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number: 1 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE SERVICES 

TRANSFORMATION WORK  
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JULY 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND 

CHANGE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Adrian Richardson Tel: 023 8083 3528 
 E-mail: adrian.richardson@southampton.gov.uk 
CHIEF  
EXECUTIVE 

Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966 

 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 
DIRECTOR OF 
PEOPLE 

Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 

 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides an update on work undertaken by senior managers and their 
teams and more recently by the People Directorate to transform services. The initial 
work was facilitated by external consultants who provided expertise in developing the 
foundations for integrated and effective People’s services. The strategic outcomes 
from transformation are to deliver better outcomes for residents, better quality of 
service and significantly reduce costs. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note the work undertaken between December 2012 and April 

2013 in advance of establishing the People Directorate in April 2013. 
 (ii) To note the arrangements put in place by the People Directorate to 

drive the implementation over the next 12 – 18 months. This will 
lead to the transformation of services in the People’s Directorate. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The administration is committed to openness and transparency and 

recognises that all Members have an interest in the transformation of diverse 
and important services within the newly formed People’s directorate. 
Therefore, although this report does not recommend any decisions or action, 
the Leader and Cabinet w
[...]
 OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None.  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Following the closure of Oaklands swimming pool, there has been significant support 
for the pool to be reopened. In order to provide a medium term life span for the 
building a capital investment is required. Work is ongoing with a community group to 
establish a viable operator, but other options will be explored if this is not a feasible 
way forward.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET  
 (i) Approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £18,000 in 2013/14 from the Economic Development 
and Leisure Capital programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands 
swimming pool to undertake a detailed feasibility study, subject to 
approval by Council of the addition of the scheme to the Capital 
Programme on 17 July 2013. 

 (ii) That work to progress the feasibility and business plan development 
is progressed. 

 (iii) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, after consultation with the Head of Leisure and Culture, to 
formalise the arrangement to reopen and operate Oaklands Pool by 
the preferred community group using whichever form of agreement 
deemed most appropriate in the circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 16



 2

COUNCIL  
 (i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 

£1,258,000 to the Economic Development and Leisure Capital 
programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands swimming pool.  
Initially this will be phased £200,000 in 2013/14, £848,000 in 
2014/15 and £210,000 in 2015/16, although this may be subject to 
change on completion of the detailed feasibility study 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the refurbishment of Oaklands pool in order for it to provide a 

reliable service to residents, 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to refurbish the pool – this would not meet community aspirations 
3. Open at minimal cost – there would be no guarantee that repairs will last, with 

the consequent high r
[...]
inal decision on re-investment of 
clawback had originally rested with SEEDA, although this was delegated to the 
Council in 2008. 
This report recommends making a payment to WICT of £386,000 using clawback of 
the original Government grant. The clawback is proposed to be used to refurbish the 
Acorn Enterprise Centre in order to provide 29 light industrial units, and to enhance 
the skills and employability of people in the inner city neighbourhoods originally 
covered by the SRB2 programme. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To award a grant of £386,000 to West Itchen Community Trust for 

the refurbishment of the Acorn Enterprise Centre in Empress Road 
subject to: 

• Satisfactory appraisal of the WICT business plan relating to 
Acorn Enterprise Centre; 

• Confirmation of the type and financial cost of proposed grant 
funded works by a suitably qualified Property Surveyor; and 

•  Confirmation of co-investment/match funding on behalf of 
WICT and of the works programme. 

Agenda Item 17



 2

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economic 
Development following consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services, to enter into a grant agreement with West 
Itchen Community Trust and to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the payment of the grant.  

 (iii) To protect grant monies through the placement of a Legal Charge for 
10 years from the date of issue, on Acorn Enterprise Centre 

 (iv) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£386,000 to the Leader’s Capital Programme, for a capital grant 
towards works at the Acorn Enterprise Centre. 

 (v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £386,000 in 2013/14 from the Leader’s Capital 
Programme to award a capital grant. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  Southampton City Council, as the Accountable Body of the SRB2 

Regeneration Programme, holds £386,000 of unallocated Government grants 
which were subject to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JULY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

11. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following changes to the Executive Appointments register: 
 
Safe City Partnership – Councillor Kaur to replace Councillor Rayment.   
Schools Forum – Councillor Lloyd to replace Councillor Keogh. 
Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the Coastline – Councillor Rayment 
to replace Councillor Thorpe.   
Transport for South Hampshire Joint Committee – Councillor Rayment to replace 
Councillor Whitbread. 
Corporate Parenting – Councillors Jeffery and Kaur to replace Councillor Thorpe.  
Association of Port Health Authorities – Councillor Rayment to replace Councillor 
Thorpe. 
Safer Roads Partnership for Hampshire and IOW Executive – Councillor Rayment to 
replace Councillor Thorpe.   
Enterprise First – Councillor Tucker to replace Councillor Thorpe. 
Street Lighting PFI Network Board – Councillor Rayment to replace Councillor Thorpe.   
Local Government Coastal Issues Special Interest Group – Councillor Rayment to 
replace Councillor Thorpe.  
Project Integra Management Board – Councillor Rayment to replace Councillor Thorpe.   
 

12. EVENING PARKING CHARGES  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10646) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representations from the Southampton Old Bowling Club, 
residents of Southampton Old Town, the Chamber of Commerce and Members of the 
Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

 
(i) To amend the Strategic Level Parking Policy (previously approved by Cabinet 

on the 17 March 2008) to allow the establishment of the principle of charging 
for evening parking charges. 

(ii) To delegate to the Head of Transport, Highways and Parking, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, to determine 
detailed proposals, including costs, permit schemes and advertise Traffic 
Regulation Orders for evening charges, in accordance with the new policy. 

(iii) To note that the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for evening charges will 
propose the following: 

• A flat rate charge of £2 to apply in the on street city centre  pay & display zone 
from 6pm until 8pm after which time it will be free; 

• Multi storey car parks already charging in the evenings will see no change; 
• Evening car park charges to be introduced in city centre surface car parks at a 

flat rate of  £2 from 6pm to midnight; 
• That the overnight annual car park season ticket  charges are reduced from 

£250 to £150 and that this offer apply to all car parks in the city centre 
boundary as defined by the map in appendix 4; 

• That the maximum period of stay in the Red Zone during chargeable hours is 
increased to 2 hours 

. 
 
 

13. CHARGING FOR RESIDENTS FIRST PARKING PERMITS  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10746) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve in principle the introduction of a charge of £30 for the issue of a 

first resident’s parking permit (for new applicants to the scheme) for all 
residents’ parking schemes in Southampton that are outside of the City 
Centre, where a charge for a first permit does not already apply, save those 
listed in recommendation (iii) below. 

(ii) To approve in principle a charge of £15 for the issue of a 3 month temporary 
parking permit (for new applicants to the scheme) for all residents’ parking 
schemes in that are outside of the City Centre Southampton save those listed 
in recommendation (iii) below. 

(iii) To exclude the dwellings encompassed by the Northam, Bitterne Manor, and 
Itchen Residents’ Parking Schemes from the charging proposals.  

(iv)  To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to 
advertise the relevant Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s) and consider and 
determine any representations received to those proposals in accordance 
with the Council’s procedures for determining Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 
14. EARLY YEARS EXPANSION PROGRAMME  

 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10794) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1,361,000; phased £67,000 in 2013/14 and £1,294,000 in 
2014/15, from the Children’s Services Capital Programme; and 

(ii) Subject to compliance with Contract and Finance Procedure Rules, to 
delegate authority to the Director of People to do anything necessary to 
procure and deliver the capital projects set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
 

15. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL PLAN 2013-2016  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 9086) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To note the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, as reported verbally at the meeting, which, if 
approved by Council, will be reflected in the final version of the plan. 

(ii) To recommend the draft Council Plan 2013-16, including the council priorities 
as detailed in Appendix 1, to Council for approval. 

 
 

16. REDUCING ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND CARBON EMISSIONS IN THE CITY'S 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE.  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10358) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

(i) That lighting levels in residential areas following the installation of new lighting 
units are reduced by: 
• 25% between dusk and midnight 
• 50% between midnight and 5am 
• 25% between 5am and dawn; 

(ii) That lighting levels on main Primary and Secondary traffic routes, following the 
installation of new lighting units, be reduced by 25% between midnight and 
5am; and 

(iii) To note that some exceptions to this policy for operational reasons may be 
necessary from time to time and these will be recorded by the street lighting 
service. 

 
 
 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

17. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT ADOPTION  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10797) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To recommend the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, the 

statement of Statutory Compliance (contained within the Charging Schedule) 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy Instalments Policy (Appendices 1and 
4) to Council for approval; 

(ii) To approve the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(Appendix 3) and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Transport and 
Sustainability to approve the necessary amendments to Appendix A: 
Commuted Sums Tables contained therein; and 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning Transport and Sustainability to 
establish the procedure, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
for how neighbourhood funding from the Community Infrastructure Levy will 
be allocated. 

 
18. NORTH OF CENTRAL STATION - FUNDING APPROVALS  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10798) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) Subject to the decision of Council to approve the recommendations set out 

above, to approve the procurement and delivery of the “North of Station 
Quarter” capital scheme; and 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy to make 
decisions necessary to procure and deliver the “North of Station Quarter” 
scheme within the overall approved budget. 

 
19. UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE SERVICES TRANSFORMATION WORK  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10947) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To note the work undertaken between December 2012 and April 2013 in 

advance of establishing the People Directorate in April 2013. 
(ii) To note the arrangements put in place by the People Directorate to drive the 

implementation over the next 12 – 18 months. This will lead to the 
transformation of services in the People’s Directorate. 

 
20. *OAKLANDS SWIMMING POOL  

 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10799) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
i) Approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of 

£18,000 in 2013/14 from the Economic Development and Leisure Capital 
programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands swimming pool to undertake a 
detailed feasibility study, subject to approval by Council of the addition of the 
scheme to the Capital Programme on 17 July 2013. 

ii) That work to progress the feasibility and business plan development is 
progressed. 

iii) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, after 
consultation with the Head of Leisure and Culture, to formalise the arrangement 
to reopen and operate Oaklands Pool by the preferred community group using 
whichever form of agreement deemed most appropriate in the circumstances. 

 
21. *SRB2 REGENERATION PROGRAMME SUCCESSION STRATEGY  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10800) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) To award a grant of £386,000 to West Itchen Community Trust for the 
refurbishment of the Acorn Enterprise Centre in Empress Road subject to: 

• Satisfactory appraisal of the WICT business plan relating to Acorn Enterprise 
Centre; 

• Confirmation of the type and financial cost of proposed grant funded works by a 
suitably qualified Property Surveyor; and 

• Confirmation of co-investment/match funding on behalf of WICT and of the works 
programme. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economic 
Development following consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services, to enter into a grant agreement with West Itchen 
Community Trust and to do anything necessary to give effect to the payment 
of the grant. 

(iii) To protect grant monies through the placement of a Legal Charge for 10 years 
from the date of issue, on Acorn Enterprise Centre. 

(iv) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £386,000 to 
the Leader’s Capital Programme, for a capital grant towards works at the 
Acorn Enterprise Centre. 

(v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £386,000 in 2013/14 from the Leader’s Capital Programme to 
award a capital grant. 

 
22. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS STRATEGY  



 

 

- 11 - 
 

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10649) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed to adopt the new SEN Strategy for 2013-2016 attached at Appendix 1. 
 

23. * IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL ATTENDANCE 
POLICY  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10793) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed to approve the revised School Attendance Policy, attached at Appendix 1 in the 
report.   
 

 


